

SEP 24 2010

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER, CHRISTINE
KWAPNOSKI, and CLEO PAGE, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Found.
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Jennifer L. Brown
Rachael M. Weinfeld
Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.
333 Bush Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 544-1900
jbrown@shb.com

Date: September 24, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE RIGOROUS ANALYSIS OF THE RULE 23 REQUIREMENTS COMPELS EVALUATION OF THE RELIABILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE	5
II. PERMITTING COURTS TO CONSIDER EXPERT TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION WITHOUT TESTING ITS RELIABILITY UNDER <i>DAUBERT</i> IS INEFFICIENT AND PREJUDICES DEFENDANTS AND ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds v. Amgen</i> , No. 09-56965 (9 th Cir., dec. pending)	1
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) <i>passim</i>
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	3, 9
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	3, 9
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 942 (2007)	1
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).	6

	Page(s)
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	5, 7, 11
<i>Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 8
<i>In re Public Offering Securities Litig. (“IPO”)</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 9
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	1
<i>Polymedica Corporate Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 8
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	6, 7

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules:

Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, *et seq.* 12

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 *passim*

Fed.R.Evid. 702 3

 Rule 702 Advisory Committee's Notes . . . 7-8
